Decision No. <u>27353</u>.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of the People of the State of California, on relation of the Department of Public Works, for an order authorizing construction of a crossing at grade of the State Highway and the tracks of the Southern Pacific Railroad, Whittier Branch, near Studebaker Station, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. Application No. 19373.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Applicant has requested a modification of the Commission's Order in its Decision No. 27074, dated May 21, 1934, in this proceeding, to permit of the installation of two flashlight signals instead of two wigwags as required by Condition No. 4 of this decision. This request is based upon the fact that the highway improvement is being financed by Federal funds governed by certain limitations, one of which provides that any signals paid for out of this appropriation must be of the flashlight type.

Under these conditions applicant's request for a modification of Condition (4) of said order No. 27074 appears reasonable and should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Condition (4) of said Decision No. 27074 be modified to read as follows: "(4) Two Standard No. 5 Flashing light rotatingstop banner signals (side of street type), as specified in General Order No. 75-4 of this Commission, shall be installed, at the sole expense of applicant, for the protection of said State Highway Crossing No. BL-497.6. The maintenance of said signals shall be borne by Southern Pacific Company."

In all other respects Decision No. 27074 shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this  $1/\sqrt{2}$  day of September, 1934.

Commissioners.